
 

  2025 Board of Directors   
 

Chairperson   
Brian Pagel 
Executive Vice President 
Emerald X 
1145 Sanctuary Pkwy Ste 355 
Alpharetta, GA 30009-4772 
W: (770) 291-5438/M: (404) 931-6187 
brian.pagel@emeraldx.com 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2024 

(IAEE BOD – MEMBER AT LARGE) 
Emile K. Davis, CEM 
Managing Director, Business Development 
The American Institute of Architects (AIA) 
1735 New York Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20006-5292 
W/M: (703) 975-6042 
emiledavis@aia.org 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2025 

Ex-Officio – IAEE  
Marsha Flanagan, M.Ed., CEM 
President and CEO 
IAEE 
12700 Park Central Dr Ste 308 
Dallas, Texas 75251 
W: (972) 687-9204  
mflanagan@iaee.com  

Secretary/Treasurer   
Mary Bender  
VP of Sales   
Taffy Event Strategies 
2300 Clarendon Blvd Ste 305 
Arlington, VA 22201-3367 
W: (571) 331-5772/M: (305) 302-6922 
mbender@taffyevents.com 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2024  

(CEIR Research Council Chairperson) 
Rich Vallaster III, MBA, CEM, DES 
Senior Director of Industry Relations and 
Community Engagement 
Personify A2Z Events 
5843 Slate Hill Place 
Frederick, MD 21704-6859 
W: (410) 740-9200/M: (240) 446-1640 
rvallaster@personifycorp.com 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2025 

Senior Vice President of Operations 
Lisa Buchanan 
IAEE  
12700 Park Central Dr Ste 308 
Dallas, Texas 75251 
W: (972) 687-9201 
lbuchanan@iaee.com 

Immediate Past Chairperson (2024) 
Chuck Grouzard  
Executive Vice President of Business 
Development, Creative and Design 
GES 
6800 Santa Fe Dr Ste B 
Hodgkins, IL 60525-7638 
M: (773) 619-4426 
cgrouzard@ges.com 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

(Industry Representative) 
Eric Blanc Sr., CMP, CEM 
Deputy Director 
Orange County Convention Center 
PO Box 691509 
Orlando, FL 32869-1509 
W: (407) 685-9833/M: (407) 797-5962 
eric.blanc@occc.net 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

Director of Governance 
Beverly Benbow, M. Sc, CEM.  
CEIR 
12700 Park Central Dr, Ste 308 
Dallas, TX  75251 
W: (972) 687-9202 
bbenbow@ceir.org 

(IAEE BOD) 
Mark Bogdansky 
Vice President, Tradeshows & Community 
Engagement 
Auto Care Association 
2 Bethesda Metro Center 
Bethesda, MD 20814-4866 
W: (240) 333-1064/M: (202) 329-2909 
mark.bogdansky@autocare.org 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

(Industry Representative) 
Paige Cardwell 
President, CSG Creative 
a division of NTP 
313 S Patrick St 
Alexandria, VA 22314-3501 
W/M: (703)-304-4524 
pcardwell@csgcreative.com 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

Vice President of Research 
Nancy Drapeau, IPC 
CEIR 
12700 Park Central Dr, Ste 308 
Dallas, TX  75251 
W: (972) 687-9225/M: (207) 332-9839 
ndrapeau@ceir.org  
 
 

(IAEE BOD) 
Michelle Edmonson, CEM 
Vice President, Exhibitions 
AMT – The Association For Manufacturing 
Technology 
7901 Jones Branch Dr Ste 900 
McLean, VA 22102-3316 
M: (703) 898-6233 
medmonson@amtonline.org 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

(Industry Representative) 
John Jaworski, CEM 
Assistant Executive Director: Meeting Services &  
Corporate Relations 
Radiological Society of North America 
820 Jorie Blvd Ste 200 
Oak Brook, IL 60523-2247 
W: (630)-571-7855  
 jjaworski@rsna.org 
Term Expires: 12/2025 Original Term: 1/1/2023 

Chief Financial Officer 
Scott Stanton, CEM, CAE 
CEIR 
12700 Park Central Dr, Ste 308 
Dallas, TX  75251 
W: (972) 687-9205/M: (469) 867-6749 
sstanton@ceir.org 

24 November 2025          10 members 


